## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: \_0117-20\_\_

SPONSOR: Daniel Tso

<u>TITLE: An Action Relating to Health, Education and Human Services and Naabik'íyáti';</u> <u>Supporting H.R. 2339, A Congressional Bill entitled "PROTECTING AMERICAN LUNGS</u> <u>AND REVERSING THE YOUTH TOBACCO EPIDEMIC ACT OF 2020"</u>

Date posted: May 14, 2020 at 6:50PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to <u>comments@navajo-nsn.gov</u>

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director Office of Legislative Services P.O. Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515 (928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

## LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET

**DATE:** April 28, 2020

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACTION RELATING TO HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES AND NAABIK'ÍYÁTI'; SUPPORTING H.R. 2339, A CONGRESSIONAL BILL ENTITLED "PROTECTING AMERICAN LUNGS AND REVERSING THE YOUTH TOBACCO EPIDEMIC ACT OF 2020"

**PURPOSE:** This resolution, if adopted, would support H.R. 2339, a Congressional bill entitled "Protecting American Lungs And Reversing The Youth Tobacco Epidemic Act Of 2020."

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

20-092-1

	HOLD PERIOD:	Health Education & Human Services Committee
Website Posting Time/Date:		
	Date: <u>05-19-20</u> Action: <u>05-20-20</u>	- Naabik'íyáti' Committee
-		- FANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION
1		NATION COUNCIL Second Year, 2020
2	24th NAVAJO I	INTRODUCED BY
3		
4		April 5. Jorg
5		(Prime Sponsor)
6		(Thine Sponsor)
7 8		TRACKING NO. 0117-20
° 9	1	
10		ANACTION
10	RELATING TO HEALTH	EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES AND
12		NG H.R. 2339, A CONGRESSIONAL BILL ENTITLED
12		LUNGS AND REVERSING THE YOUTH TOBACCO
13	EPIDEMIC ACT OF 2020"	
15	Lindenio Not of 2020	
16	WHEREAS:	
19		Human Services Committee is a standing committee of
18		N.N.C. § 600 (A). Consistent with Navajo Nation law, the
19		wajo Nation at state and federal levels on proposed
20		acation, environmental health, employment, veterans and
21	E ·	ajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 401(B)(7).
22	-	ee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council.
23	•	nittee is empowered to coordinate all federal and state
24	<b>v</b>	committees for purposes of providing the most efficient
25	1 0 0	ajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 701(A)(4).
26		ed in the United States Congress. It is entitled "Protecting
27	e de la companya de l Companya de la companya de la company	ng the Youth Tobacco Epidemic Act of 2020." See,
28	•	bill is to address the youth tobacco epidemic in the United

tobacco products, including electronic nicotine delivery systems (for example, e-

29

30

States. It will revise requirements related to the safety, sale, and advertisement of

cigarettes, e-hookah, e-cigars, and vape pens). See, *https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/2339*. Provisions under the new proposed law include the requirement of color graphics on the labeling of cigarette packages (to show the negative health consequences of smoking), prohibiting retail online sale of tobacco products, restricting flavors other than tobacco in tobacco products, increasing user fees, imposing excise taxes on nicotine extracted, concentrated or synthesized, increasing civil penalties for certain violations of restrictions on the sale of tobacco products, and providing funds through FY 2025 to support public education and awareness regarding the harms and dangers associated with tobacco use.

D. It is in the best interests of the Navajo Nation to support H.R. 2339, a bill intended to address the youth tobacco epidemic in the United States.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

The Navajo Nation hereby supports H.R. 2339, a Congressional bill entitled "Protecting American Lungs and Reversing the Youth Tobacco Epidemic Act of 2020." See, Exhibit A.